RESOLUTION NO. 24-024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST (CITY) APPROVING A CHANGE
ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $181,614.58 FOR THE
ADDITION OF SOLAR PANELS AND RELATED WORK
ON FREDERICK DOUGLASS COMMUNITY CENTER
PROJECT, UNDER THE CONTRACT AWARDED TO
KEYSTAR INC. PER RES #23-193; AUTHORIZING
ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND
AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE
AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-193 a contract was awarded
to Keystar, Inc. for the Frederick Douglass Community Center
Project, in response to ITB #23-005; and
WHEREAS, Keystar, Inc., in conjunction with SALT Energy,
and City staff has prepared a proposal which includes upgrading
the roof membrane, and installation of a solar energy system
to provide sustainable power, and accepting government
incentive of up to 30% of costs; and
WHEREAS, the solar system 1is anticipated to provide
annual energy savings of $7,400 per year, with a return on
investment period projected to be 15.05 years; and
WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of the solar

energy change order for the New Frederick Douglass Gym, to

support community resilience and climate action; and

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Change Order in the
amount of $181,614.68 for a Change Order to add Solar Energy
and related tasks, under the contract awarded to Keystar, Inc.

(ITB 23-005) in Resoclution 23-193, is hereby approved.

Section 2: That funds for this change order will be
transferred fram Behama  Village TIF Fuad  reserve account
#601-5502-555-9800 in the amount of $181,614.68 to Bahama
Village TIF Fund account #601-5502-555-6200 (Project
BV55021701) (CRA Bahama Village Capital Improvements) .
Any necessary budget transfers or amendments are hereby

authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager i1s authorized to

execute documents related to this Change Order, upon the advice

and consent of the City Attorney.

Page 2 of 3



Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 8th day of February , 2024.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 8th day of February = 2024,
Filed with the Clerk on February8 , 2024.
Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Absent

Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmz/EeE?ij Absent
r "_'_‘\.\

d / 1 T

TFRI ErdHNS.TﬂN,/;fff;zi.'YOR

ATTEST: C///

KERI /OVBRIEN, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



NG ey

MEMORANDUM

Date: February 8, 2024
To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners
Via: Albert P. Childress >
City Manager
From: Katie P. Halloran
Planning Director
Subject: 24-5314 Frederick Douglass Community Center — Adding Solar to the Project
Introduction

This resolution will approve a Change Order for Keystar Inc. to add Solar to the new Frederick Douglass
Community Center, in the amount of $181,614.68, with an expected 30% refund, and to authorize the
City Manager to execute the contract and provide any necessary budget transfers/amendments.

Backeround

The Frederick Douglass Community Center project was bid with an “Add Alternate for Design-Build Solar
Design”, to reflect an existing City Commission directive to review solar power installation options for City
projects. Keystar Inc. and SALT Energy worked with the city to determine the best solutions to add a solar
energy system to the Community Center project. The cwrent proposal outlines using the high roof of the
Main Hall and includes upgrades to the roof membrane to work with the solar panel mounting system to
limit the amount of roof penetrations. The system will be 28.2 KW with a 25-year warranty and will supply
power to two meters that power the majority of the building. The cost for the solar system is (§159,120 —
30% government incentive = $111,384). With annual projected electric bill savings of $7,400, the City
would enjoy a full return on initial investment at 15.05 years. The upgraded roof would be required as an
integral part to the solar array mounting system and will carry an additional 10-year warranty for a total 30-
year roof warranty. The roof upgrade would cost $15,746 after the 30% government incentive, to be
reimbursed to the city.

SALT Energy will work with the city to monitor the system remotely and provide assistance per the
included agreement. The City Facilities Maintenance team can also hire/ train the staff that are needed to

H13
-5



maintain the system and to work with SALT Energy to keep the system running at peak performance. A
recommended annual cost of $800 to $1,300 should be budgeted each year for labor not covered under
warranty.

A 300KW Diesel Generator will be installed and the proposed solar energy system would work with the
generator to allow it to run at a lower capacity during a power outage, adding to the resiliency of the
building.

The project timeline for resolutions related to solar are as follows:

Resolution 19-328: Solar Panel report for major development of City Buildings.
Resolution 20-028: K2M Amendment 1

Resolution 20-160: K2M Amendment 2

Resolution 22-092 Solar evaluation for the Fredrick Douglass Community Center
Resolution 23-193 Keystar, Inc. Construction Award for $7,985,927.86

Procurement

Funding for this change order will be transferred from Bahama Village TIF Fund reserve account 601-
5502-555-9800 in the amount of $181,614.68 to Bahama Village TIF Fund account 6¢1-5502-555-6200,
Project Number BV55021701, bringing the total contract amount to $8,167,542.54.

Recommendation

This resolution will approve a Change Order for Keystar Inc. to add Solar to the New Frederick Douglass
Community Center, in the amount of $181,614.68, and to authorize the City Manager to execute the
contract and provide any necessary budget transfers/amendments.



a[npayos 199f01d a1 s1oeWUT H10M Jo 3d0ds pappe SIy) JUSAS Sy UT SIYSLI INO SAIISII IM - (€L :paisanbal s{ep jeuonippy

89'PI9ISI % |10 L W)y
£6°095°0T $ 1507 UOUONIISUOY) J9311PU[
96'€89°C $ (%45°T) ddouemsuy
6S°TLLT $ (%) puog
8€°501°91 $ (%01) 924
SL'ESO'I91  § 1500 UONINASUOY) 122
00°0£8°C $ (%) sjuswaninbay [eiauany
SL'ELY'6 $ (24659} suonIpuoy) [eIousan)
00°0SLS¥T  § Jelolgng
00°000°L g SL29[F YYD yanms Jagsuer) dure opf 03 UI-211/Ie[0S 10§ SIURMOY[Y [2OL103]]
00°0SL°LT ) Suyooy snid v AQuerream ek ¢ swanxy prendiaag o) spriddn Joos [ wew
00°TY9'8 $ SI0IAI3S 1/TVS (d1 pue dd [oued) SIspw om] usamiaq Jejos Jijdg
00'8SETIT  § SA0IAIS [TVS wWaIsAS 1ejog
wing dwn
AORIU0IGNS JoqeT] [etigje] IojorHU0dqnS uondussaq

dL pue Jd sppued 7 usamlaq Iejos Ji[ds 0) S1oMaAUl OIo1W
sapnjou] "Alesssoou 31 s3ays difs JooJ JyD 10} 30UBMO|[E (00 01§ Sapnjou] “Kjuelrem Ieak ¢ PIM SWRIXE pIendiaag ol Joos [jeH urey Jaddn jo sperddn Supnjsur ysom o 3dods Jejos apirolg

:(mojaq uondiiasap aas) ujalay paqrIISap sb SUWNIOY 1I013U0) 3y} 03 SUOHDILIPoW pasodoid Jof BWLL JIBIIUCD PUD WINS JIDIIU0D 3yl Ul sabupyd 3sanbai ap

OvOEE 14 I15oMm Ay
199.35 dUYM 00£T
Isom Ao MD THINMO

800£T ON 1J3ro¥d 29
OP0EE 1 ‘159 A3y
£20zZ/0Z/ct 3DONVYNSSI 40 31va 1225 DINO TTT
(2u8) Y813 i 1SINDIY YIAYO IONVHD J33ua) Agunwiwo) ssejdnoq auapaly  :15310Ud

NMOQYVY3IYE AYVINIWNS LSINDIY H3AHO IONVHD

AdX 1SASH



ROASNZ ATVES

JS02 |_UOINPPE 4O 3 81S SPPE Yd1ym ‘an1dalqo
1ey) analyoe 03 Asnieq e ash 3snw auo uonRdQ seasaym 9 gS 40 150 paseaudul ue je Jejos ay3 Suimids Aq jeos 1eyy
saAalyoe 7 uonildo ‘a1ed paunodsip Ajysiy ayi 1e plis aya 031 yoeq AS1aua Aue 3uj||as ploae 03 st |e08 B3 §| JLION

‘Alanieq T uondo ayi ueyl ymy 1ad saisuadxa aiow %09 st uondp Alaneq syl

(jsued Jejos uad auo) xew Yy 9 031 dn :suondp Alsneg

"101eJ2U98 U0 3|Iym 1e4ado 01 Jejos Suimo||e ‘|dued 21AI3S Yoed 0} Aj310a41p SpEW 3¢ UBD UOII3UUOD) JY
(d1 19ued) @1a1as dwy Gzz Yl 01 PR1I3UUO0I SJaHBAUIoIW 9 Suisn Ad MY 9°0T

(dd |9ued) a31A19s dwy QO 941 03 Pa1I2UU0D SIDUSAUIOIIIW 0T Suisn Ad MY 9°/T

paJinbau siapsAuloldIW [B10) 9T UdMaAUI J3d Ss|aued ¢

(sel1@neq INOYUM JO YUM YIOM OS|B) SI93DAUI0IIIN PHGAH asn

AlUO Ad 10} YT ZTS :1S0D UOIIIBUUOY) SIS OM]

SJ919W OM)} Uaamiaq |ds walsAs Ad M1 2°8C

wa1sAs H[ds 03 IAI109443 1SOI 10U OS ‘BZIS 1S3||BWIS SI YJ\-|OS J31I9AU] M OF
(xew Yy 0ZT) sauawa.oul ymy O X € 03 dn — suondo Alsneg

(S214919BQ INOYHM JO YUM SHJOM) PLIGAY YIY-[OS MM OE St Ja1I9AU|

AJUo Ad 10} 4ZTTS 11500 UOIIBUUO) 1213 3|8uUlS

:z uondo

(dd 13ued) Ajuo 221A19s dwy 00K aY1 Bulpaay Ad MY '8¢ T uondo

suondQ - 103l0Jd Je|os ssejgnoq Yoliapald



~~~ Reduced Soiling
' NEW drainage notch
improves performance

SUNPOWER MAXEON
SOLAR CELL TECHNOLOGY

Fundamentally Different.

And Better.

« Most powerful cell in commercial
solar

o Delivers unmatched reliabilit,

s Patented solid nietal roundation
prevents breakage and corrosion

As sustainable as the
energy it produces.

e Ranked #1 in Silicon Valley Toxics
Coalition 2015 Sclar Scorecard

e Contributes to more LEED categories
than converitional panels

sunpower.com

SUNPOWER’

430-450W Commercial A-Series Panels

SunPower® Maxeon® Cell-based Solar Panels

SunPower® Maxeon® cell-based panels maximize energy production and savings
by combining industry-leading power, efficiency, and durability with the best
warranty available in the market. '+

€N

Highest Power Density Available

SunPower’s new Maxeon® Gen 4 cell is 65% larger than prior
generations, delivering the most powerful cell and highest efficiency
panel in commercial solar. The result is more power per square

meter than any commercially available solar.”

Highest Lifetime Energy and Savings
Designed to deliver 60% more energy in the same space ¢« 25 years
in real-world conditions like partial shade and high temperatures

14

Up to
60%
More
Lifetime
Energy

SunPower A-Series Panels

25-year Energy Yield per Watt

Years of Operation

Best Reliability, Best Warranty
SunPower technology is proven to fast - we <1l




430-450W Commercial A-Series Panels - Preliminary datasheet

Electrical Data

Operating Condition And Mechanical Data

SPR-A450-COM  SPR-A440-COM  SPR-A430-COM Temperature -40° F to +185° F (-40° Cto +85° ()
o | - —

Nominal Power (Pnom)’ 450 W 440 W 430w . | Impact Resistance 1 inch (25 mm) diameter hail at 52 mph (23 m/s)

Power Tolerance +5/0% +5/0% +5/0% | Appearance C&A_ - - -
L Eanel Eificiency 22'2%_ =] 7% 21.2% { Solar Cells 72 Monocrystalline 1BC celis

4 4 a |
ﬁted Voltage (Vﬂ)p_) L_l 'O\_/ 434V s27V | Tempered Glass High-transmission tempered anti-reflective
Rated Current (Impp) 102 A 102 A 10.1 A m . )
E—— . B — — Junction Box IP-68, MC4 Compatible
Open-Circuit Voltage (Voc) 519V 516V 512V [ e o —
—_ - - — - Weight 40.5Ibs (18.4 kg)

Short-Circuit Current (Isc 11.0A 10.9A 109A 1 = — = =
| ort-Lireut Lur _( ) - B Max_ Load Wind: 75 psf, 3600 Pa, 367 kg/m2 front & back
[ Max. System Voltage - 1500 VUL S ‘ Snow: 125 psf, 6000 Pa, 612 kg/m? front
| Maximum Series Fuse 20A Frame Class 2 silver anodized
| Power Temp Coef. -0.26% /°C a

Voltage Temp Coef. -136mv/°C
| Current Temp Coef. 57mA/cC

40 mm
1999 mm [1.57in]
: = _ _ - [78.7 in] ol
Tests And Certifications - Pending - e —
| Standard Tests uL1703 i
d o - /

Quality Management Certs  1SO 9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015 b
[ 1 1016 mm
| RoHS, OHSAS 18001:2007, lead free, Recycl - (A) 1
| EHS Compliance o eadiree, Recycle [40.0 in] L)

Scheme, REACH SVHC-163 | »
| ) Cradle to Cradle CertifiedTM Silver.
| Sustainability R -
| ~ '"Dedare’listed. B Al e — S|
| Ammonia Test IEC 62716

Desert Test 10.1109/PVSC.2013.6744437 | FRAME PROFILE

Salt Spray Test IEC 61701 (maximum severity) | EL

PID Test 1500 V: IEC 62804, PVEL 600 hr duration | En
{ { <t

Available Listings uL | e

- e
{A) Cable Length: 1320 mm [52 in]
{B) Long Side: 30 mm [1.2in]
Short Side: 22 mm [0.9 in]
Please wean the safpty ang installanan guide

Tt 450w efficient, Conventional Panel on
| ' i e 3 By 1L |

arrays

A o SUNPOWER’

‘. 1-800-SUNPOWER 532365 Rev A LTR_US

stinpower.carm




"pansasay sYBIY ||V "2U| ‘MeD[PURY 0Z0Z @ vOA3Y 100009

s199ys 1n) Jusauodwo)
3|11 |en@ pue da139Qq § 93439 QT Yime|d

JNVI1OTINVYd




L 40 | J3HS _ afy 31gv1I3S .E._ INOH TTYOS {sartone] Wi o 3y SHOBNIWIQ
XX£08000S
D | XX£0S00050 |V
AJd ‘ON "OMA | 3715
4D ‘II93a oL DNUYOD WYZ/Mm 13318
YOLIOINNOD IINAOW e
.nﬂh!tﬂ,mnﬂ
o wegyoued s MYI1DT13INVd S AOHMM TIOMM ¥ Iv 10157a
00 290626 !ﬂ:& KOILINGOUdI2 ANY .3(._0._!‘.(&
SYBLD Y - poy 40 ALA340%d F105 3Hy 51 SN VD
EZW NS 15 ool SHI NG YLNOD ROILYNE 04N 3HL
!ﬁ:&ﬁ%l @ TYUMNIOHNOD GHY ASVINMON
olel -QL2l1 P LVLO | 1eEvslo0sEl | 8040500080
OStL- LIt &V 1/89°0 | [eosrlor0ez! | 00500060
oLl - L£01 or 1/99°0 | 9 9¥l00811L | £0£0S0006D
0£01 - LE0L 90 | IseFRloorLL | 2040500050
0E0I - D66 &€ 1/€9°0 | [LEEPIO00LL | 10£0S000SD
s ql/By [Youl wui AFGWNN
HIGIM IINAOW | 1HOBRM «Va WKI 13vd
- 1¥3S 401031430 ,rr|
= hﬂ_ = E— _..“_J__
™ v = nogswdodinNGzad |
INWHD VLY 301031430 —— : 7_
{ mw ] R | “
| N I
|
| 11049 9W 304 INFWHOV LY ).
17108 9W 404 LON1IAIY \ ITOVEG 437IWLE0 o :@ 7_ _Hv &
ANFWHOVLLY TV —— . /o "_ ez
1108 YW 404 SINNI3ARS : — | |
INGWHOVLY TIVA TIVNOILaD . / “
e TR ™
P e | [
Ego ° & o 3] 6 o o;m_pf.._ __
1108 9W 404 1108 9W 404 =
1075 INGWHOV1LY 3SvE ANY 13X0OvYdg WvD FI0H IN3WHO V1LY 35v8E o)

Vi [Z-NVI€l 80- 7O~ €0- G30aV 059000 D
o v
vr 0C-AVW-6C | o) Ival §SVTIve Q3lvadn ‘Siivd galvadn | 19009 | 8
YT S1-NVI-1C ERCZIEERTIIR] greooo |V
QIAOdddY iva NOLLJDSIa #003 | AN

NOISIAZY

70AY” €£T00009

10193UU0) 3|Npow,,
1L feng pue 33.189Q 0T

129y 1n) juauodwo)

4

9



1 40 | 133HS _ avby JigvL3as _ 30N TIVOS [S3HOM] WU I 34V SHOISNIVWIG

O | XX€ZS000SD |V

XXEES0005

©0AY £T00009 €

AT "ON "OMmal| 3zis
~ P o) .mmxomﬂ DONIIVOD §<N\>>J.,._‘_muww
S "YOLOINNOD I1NAOW
"QUARCEd S
wonseonnn@ VAV 1D 1INV d s e ST iR
oSS, n | R Ao
nw-w—hxum‘.‘..ﬁ Eﬁ_ @ Y NI GEHIYINOD NOLYIWY CJINE JHL
U} M DR d TYUNIOLNOD OMY AIYINEJO8d
OIEL - 0Tt 95 1/1£°0 | [ee¥Sl0'08EL | BOEZS0005D
0Sti- L1t 7' 1/79°0 | [20°8F]10'0ZZ1 | FOETS0005D
oLt1- L0t 8E°1/29°0 | Iov9r]0'0811 | €0£Z50005D
0£01 - 1E0L vEL/L90 | [B8PFI00FLL | GOEES000SD
00l - 066 0e'1/65°0 | [ieerlorootl | 1082500050
wiw q|/6 fyoul wuw YIINNN
HIAMITNGOW | 1HOAM N WIG 1dvd
[oz]
m s
.:.u .
1v3sdoLo3143a
1108
u@vl_ IV A0S INIWHOVLY
g 1INDOVYE AITWILO —
fo8 gm 4O LNNI3AIY | 1108 9W ACH INNI3AY
INSWHOVLLY v l INIWHOVILY 301031410
1109 9W 304 INNI3AIY L
INFWHOVILLY Tivd TYNDILd O . ¥
..|".ﬂ“m... _m_ ) o ] Q -rﬂ .'.C a dya |
S o l.... |
. 1108 9W ¥O4 1109 9W JOd
1078 INGWHOVLLY 3SVE ANV ITHOVEE WYD J10H INFWHOVLLY 35vE
vr IZ-NYl-1 L 80-'v0- ‘€0- AAadav 059000 O
vr 0Z-AYW-6C a3tvadn 1avd 619000 9
v &1-If-20 3SVATIY TYILNI £€85000| V¥
Q3IAOUddY 31va NOILdIDs3a #0023 | AR
NOISIATY

+101993UU0) 3NPOIAL,,
Qa433q g

193Ys N usuodwo) (%)




€40 | 133HS _ Aty 373v] 338 tc._ non VDL

[S3HONI Wi N3y SNOENIVIQ

V | 10Z0S000SD |V

A ‘'ON "OMQ | 3ZiS

44D '10 ‘IsVE

(8]0ZIUDDINA
dlsojdowssyl) AdL
IONIVOD WYZ/M 13318

TRELYY

wenemesns AN D TINV
0013650846 X
00GK 259616 ‘3ol
S¥BL0 YIN, aa0puy ylioy
‘€202 NS IS o001 @
a0 “metaued

“ELHOBd SI

MYIDOBHY O NOISSWESD NI LLIIM
el _NOKLM TICHM ¥ 5V 8C .avd N
NOIULDNOO3G 8 ANY "MV D3NV
4C ALHIIOBd TNOS FHL I TR YEA
SIHLA CRRIVANGD FHOILYWECSHN 3HL

TYUNFIHKROD NV ASVBRIdOUS

18°0//£°0 | 10205000

qi/6% | ¥WANN
1HOAM | 138vd

< 1IVYd NOILD3104d

340 10 ‘38vd
10C0500050

Lotlwiw/e 3sve 111 VNG 4MV1D

4003
.
_ e ©Q
. J1OH INAWHOVLLY
Qv¥d NOILDILO¥d 400
3404 LO15 TYNOUO SV RAHS i .
L [rZ] v
09
e o i |r. .|.l.l / h v e T . ]
_D\ s \_l_\\_u.|.lv Lo _ nm E 0 I _
ONILVY WALSAS £0/Z 1N e 7
_ HTNAVIN NOILVININO —
09018v11§3L €072 IN— /N 1108 9W 404
/ \S$310H 4OLOINNOD YW A0 NOISIATY GNY A3GWNN LIVd
09071 MYIDBNVd— \ '3002 31¥A IGO0 YOANIA
Y1108 9 804
SLANIZAIY XE
9r SI-NVI-1Z 3SVA13 TVALINI gys000 | Vv
a3A0dddY aiva NOILdINDS3a #0203 | A2

NOISIATY

0A3Y ETO0009

\\@W“M\\
il jeng

333ys In) Juauodwo)

14

9



£40 € 133HS _ /By 371gv) 338 5_ INON FIYDS [SIHON) Lo Ny 32w SNOISKEWIC

V | 20Z0S0005D |V

- g (e10ZIUDOINA
A3 ON "9M3 | 328 opsoidousayl} Adl
“CELBHOSd S

MYTOENYD KO NOISSINEd PELLBM
T 3NOHUM IOHM ¥ S 80 8V N
HOUZNOOAdIS AHY "MYIDTaNYd

wonmensun AT 1INV

34D 7038l
2020500050

m..wmwﬂw_ac.w»mmlshwaz O 30 MO TIOS FHL H DIRMVAS
p¥4174 wz_.ﬁ...ﬁ 0003 @ SIHL M GEHIVING D NOLLYWEOIAN L
U R TYINAAHNGD GIY ANV 134084
e
mmnﬁ_u \MM 0 wa%,o_:oOZm LLUIWDEZ 35V8 THOIA01 HMYID
Qe i ) L1LIWD8Z ISvE HYOIAS A4MVID
_~~—(¥d NOIDILO¥d Lwogl 3svE BY¥OIAS 34MVYID
- 4004
— .
_ Q Q =] |o ...#
e _ m N "\ J10OH INTWHDVILY
QVd NOULDILOE 400 | avd WIHS X
404 SIOTS TYNOILO
A . _ H
= = E— e — e
_.J”.T_ ——-2 @ _.\w-|c--|:|ﬂﬁ_ |
ONIvawaLsks oz in—" 7 _
- IV NOILVINIIHO —
ool eviiateozin—-" ./ o 1108 9W 404

A AN STI0H 3OLDANNOD Wwi
0901 MYIDTENYd — _

L1708 9 404
SINNIFAIY XE

300D NOISIAZY ANV dIGWNN 138vd
‘3002 31va '3A0D OANIA —/

v0ARY £T00009 S

.\0mmm=

uoirdo Sureds de8 mou

7' TT @2489Q 0T pue (suondo
Suieds (je) sau83q ¢

199Ys 1n) wauodwo) Amv _



€ 40 £ 133IHS _ B T8V 335 E_ INON 105

[SIHONI Liu NI S NOISNEWE

Vv | £02050005D |V ——
ON “OMQ | 3ZIS onspidowseyl) Adt
¥4D ‘€0 ‘ASV9 DONIUVYOD WYZ/M 13318

umemesna M1 TINVA

003r'8B60 8.8 ‘a0
@

S¥B10 VN Hacpuy oN
'E202 OGS onaL

MYTIOENYL IO NOBSWESd MELIRM
AU LNOHUN TIOHM Y S 80 vd N
NOUDNAOEIS AHY "MV v
3 AL¥308d TICS 2H. S DM YED
SHLL M QR T2 D NOWWHO N IHL

34D '€0 ‘IS
€0Z0S00050

o Tmepeued TYRNFEINOD ONV ANVIHEIOU
121950 | £02060008
e || 8N L£1IWOvY 35V O30 01 HMYID
_~—{I¥d NOILD310¥d Ly 11WDSE 35vE INOIA 01 Y4MVID
- : 4004
e i S—
o o = T o a
1 S gvon INawHOvLLY
avd NOIDILONd 4004 \ | .~ vd WIHS Xy
404 SLOTS TYNOIIO |
Lo
L T e 1 b o
o ) s 4 T P E——
oNlva vass eoz 1 S/ _
NS E0L F O9OWE0L  TXINW NOLYINIHO
0901 av1 1831 802 N— / /" JI0H TIvd 1S¥TIVE TYNOILIO
N / 1708 9W 404 3000 NOISIATY ANV ¥38WNN 184
OO0TMYIDENYd S “_ STIOH HOLDINNOD W 300D I1¥A JA0D JOANIA
T S I T B |
..ﬂ : ..ﬂu ...nhn»_.unl
L og o w04
SINNLIAIN XE

v0A3Y " E€T00009

\\mmmm=
(suondo Supeds ded

MoJ " LT pue g°¢T) 92439@ 0T

199YS 1n) Juduodwo)

9

0



1 4Q | 133HS _ /B £10/90°0 Ls_ INON VDS

[SFHONI] U N Jary SershawWIa

A4

A

00500050

‘ON "OMd

v

3218

440 334930 0L ‘WVD

WANIWNTY

ONIVOD WYZ/M T3S

LYW

wmemeesn M1 TINV

S¥BL0 YW ‘sanopu:
‘ET0T ANS IS

008 £39°5.20 :3uoud
won
SNS [18 @
30 “me|qauey

"C3LEHO S

MYIORHY 4O MNOISSINEId HALLIM
i NOHUM ICHM ¥ SY 3G :avd NI
HOUDNJOEES MY "MYID1E3HYY
4C AL2IdQdd VOS5 THL S SrumMYRQ
SIML 4 GEHIV.HC D HOUYWRIDIN 3HL

TVHNNHIENOD ONV ABVINIONd

30D NOISIAZY ANV 33dWNN Lavd

b

1v3$ IINAOW

1704 9W 404

A10H INFWHOVLLY 35VE ONY dOLDINNOD IINCOW

vr

6L-NVTI-1E

3SV313d TVILINI

8¥5000

(3A0dddvY 1va

NOLUdINOS3d

#0023

A3y

NOISIAZY

#0A3Y £T00009

:E“U:
i1 [eng pue @2432@ 0t

3193Ys 1n) juduodwo)

L

9



{40 1133HS ﬁ wtt yZ'0i 110 :s_ 2HOH 21¥IS [STHONI) Wi N 3V SNOISNENKD

v SL900090 |V

‘ONILYOD WYZ/M 13318

B . T
440 334930 § WVD

“GIRHOBa 5

MVYIDTENYE 40 NOISSED HILLIIM
HLINOHUM NOHM ¥ SY 4O vd M
NOLONGOAE3 ANY "MVIDTRIVY
3O AFdCHd TXOS FHL § TOWMYID
SIHL 14 GBHNLHOD NOUYWIOINI HL

TYUNIQENOD GNV ATYENIONd

e MVTI1INVd
o ‘me|DRUed

\\\._
4
300D NOISIATY ANV ¥IGWNN 13vd —
1 .LH

“——1v3S 3INAOW

— -1109 9W 3404

F1OH INSWHOVLLY 3Sv8 ANV JOLDINNCD FINAOW

vr 61-1nr-ca 35v3T13 VILINI

A3A0dddVY 3iva NOILIHOS3A

NOISIAZY

#0A3Y”€T00009

:Emu\s
a9.483q ¢

393Ys 1n) uauoduwio)

8

9



140 1 133Hs | v ggofze0 |  avonawos

[saHONIT wau N 3av SNOSKEWIQ

v

€49000¢2D

v

A "ON "Oma | 3zis
44D ‘MVID WVD E:z_ﬁmu_k

wenemmenn AT TINV

.. 5¥810 7 »anopu
£C0C 3G 15

008Y'§00'BLE ‘2D
HON
w (@
"3 ‘meilUed

MVIDTBNYD 40 HOISSWaad NALLIIM.
Ao OOHUM FICHM V¥ SV 3C L8vd M
HOUDNOOUEE ANY "MYD13H4vd
4C AL 33308 THOS THL 51 SremyEa
SIHL N GBNIV.NCD HOWYWROHH 3HL

TVLRNIABNOD ONV ANYERIOSd
v 61-NV(-1C ISV TVILINI 8rS000 | V
QIAOdddVY Jiva NOILdIdD$3a #0203 | 'Add

NOISIAZY

70ARY ETO0009 6

«ME[D,,

193Yys 31n) wauodwo) A@ -



1 4O 1 133HS _ W™ 90'0/E0'0 E_ INON F1YS

[S3HOM] uat NI 3V SNOISNIWIS

v §1800020 |V

AJd ‘'ON "OMQ | JZIS

44D ‘SO ‘MV1D WVD

WNNIWNTY

IvRELYW

woemeesnn® MV 1D 1INV

0016'889°8/6 -XE4

000¥589'820 Ao
Y810 YW S9AOPUYION
'£Z0T 3W0S, 115 poodisO 0091 9,
“au "mEIgpUTd

OdiRiHCad &

MYTIORNYL KO NOISSINNR HI LM
L LNOHUAN TIOHM ¥ 5V 30 L9Vd M
HOLONOO3EES MY "MYIDIINYG
A A123d03d THOS IH. S OrWMVEa
SHL M GEHIYING O NOLYINGOHH 4L

TYUNIEINOD OGNV ASVIIA4O0N

- ()
61
m e e S ————T \(\ll
/
\
—_—— = \
f— s —c--—=--——j /I\-/
vr 0C-d3svl 35vI134 TVUINI 662000
G3AQdddV Jlva NOILdINDS3A #0223

NOISIAZY

0A3Y~ €T00009 ot

's93uej) J9)|ews aaey
18yl S9|NpoW Yiim 3asn 104
«SJ ‘mep,

399Ys 1n) juduodwio) A@ '



1 30 1 133HS _ /By §107/£00°C .:s_ ANON SNVDS

(53O Wik N1 3dy SNOISNEWI

v 46900020 |V

A3 "ON "oMa | 37is
HOLlVd JEELN
‘1S ‘9LXIW ‘1AL ‘D14 X3H ‘119 : )
wonemacsnn® VAV 1D 1INV d HADHIN THOUI ¥ 3 50 w4

0015 889'8£0 Xe

NOUDNAO0AMAS AHY "MV IDI3NYE
IO A183d08d THOS TH. S| ONIMVYED
SHL PR CEHYANO D NOUYWIOIH KL

TVUNIGINOD ONV ANVIIE4Ou

AVIYHLO I9W

61y
€
vr 0¢-d3s+1 QISYT1FH VIUINI 609000 ¥
Q3AOdddV alva NOILJI¥D53a #0203 | A

NOISIATY

70AY” £T00005

«4089 9TX9N,,

3199Ys 1n) jJuduodwio) Anou v

T



140 1 33HS _ B gV IS ts_ FroH TS

{SEHOH] W 51 38 SNOISNVWIO

D | XX£8800020 |V

Add

‘ON "OMQ | 3718

44D "aol 40l1o3143a

ONUVOD WYZ /M 133LS

IV

e MY1D 1INV

“GRUMHOEE SI

MYID1INVA 1O NOIS N ETd NI U3M
IHELNCHIM FTOHM ¥V SV 340 Lavd Mt
HOUDNGOUSA ANY “MYTONYE
40 MEIGOUd TIOT IHL S DraMy2ad
SH. Nt GIMYLNOD HOULYWACHNI 3HL

IVUMICHNOD BNV ANVINE0%

HP/C0T

[£¢4lTEST £0/88000¢D

8CivS'|

[g'cslzere|  90/880002D

oLUt/r8 L | I8 1slzeee §0£88000¢0
zoe/el ) | le/leee $0/88000C0
v2ef0c 1 | lseslzelz £0/8800020
19°e/79°L | [0'18l950¢ €0/8800020

£0'E/8E" L

[e'g9lzes! 10/83000¢0

/5%
IHOEM

@ H__m H3IWNN LIVd

11O4d W J04
106 XZL,
" . A Y
% A
o m o e = oy e = = e > — . S A i e = o v me wm el |l e S . S— o — o At ot At T e e — o m o= e}
R T e e ) S e e el
‘(¢
e ) e e i —— e e e o ] b e e e e — m e i e e = ——— e = =
CCOCDO O C— \ n—' [ W c— e Y e Y c— Y aa— J
e —— iyt ierweml e il i, Y, e e el ittty ——————— el i e il
~— H..l|||I||||||||4|||||||||I|..|.||IM||I..1|I|||I|||\, \..||||||I|||||l||.||||..|||a|||||ﬂ|_
1 E——_] [
I ST o - ]

0901 MYIDTENYY

.,..,mDOO NOISIAIY ANV "d38NNN Lavd '3A00 31v3 3000 JOANIA

vl 1Z4dV-61 £0- '90- 90~ Q3Aaav SE9000 2
v 0C-d3s¥1 SM3IA OSI A3Lvadn 669000 2
kd) 0¢-434-20 3SY313d8 TVILNI ¥02000 Y
J3AO¥ddY 31va NOILIYDS3A #0OD03 | "Add
NOISIAZY

v0ASY ETO0009 (4%

~10199}42Q,,
9a489Q 01

393YSs 1n) Juauodwo) A 0] v



{ 40 | I33HS _ avty J78v133S 5; INON TIVDS {S3HON] ww NI 28Y SHOBNIVEG

g | XX668000C0 |V XX66800050

Ay

'ON "OMQd| 3718

¥4D ‘as ‘4010314340

ONIVOD WVZ /M 133LS

IVIUYW

‘GAUHOA S

woomepoved A \</<l_ Ul_ w Z< Q AVIDNNYS JONOISSNAZA aLLiaM
Q0010880816 Dy UL AGHIM JTCHM ¥ S¥ 8S18Yd NI

NOUDNOOUE ANV “MYIDT13HYE

mv%ﬂt«m!wo BL8+ oﬁﬂttuoz 4C Ald3a0O3d 2105 IHL 5 Samvaa

‘G202 Aung; * :«nm_u.!u; 0094 @ SHL A QI YINGD NOUVWROIN 3HL
= TVINICUNGD GHY A¥VINE208d

09°€/89° | | [£46]7€5C | £06680002D

SVe/iG | | [£'S6lTEre 9066800020

LE'E/05" 1 | [8'16]ZEET [S046800020

ore/erl | [6/8lesee [¥066800020

20'e/t€L | [6'e8lzeie |£06480002D

96e/ve 1 | 1071819502 [206680000D

e/ | [28912EL1 | 1066800020

by | [youl ww | ¥3gNNN
IHOBM | V. WIQ Avd

1108 9W 304
! 1018 X2,
T, — (v) -
' — — — — ..m’ | e ——
I b HHH“HHHHHHHHHHHHHHU\ \HII|II|IIIIHHHH”HHHI
i _ €4
o9 S U S S S U, =
I|||||.J—Illl|||||||llll||| - — i — . W S — i B— - — — —
vm— F _ ””“A-WWWHHHHUHHHH”””UMMV‘mﬂ“”“.ﬂ.nnnlh.\””“““”“”
| L == ¢
: N \ f.
N 09071 MYIDTINYd
"\3000 NOISIAZY ANV “438WNN LiYd 3000 31va 300D SOANIA
v 1Z-ddV-6! £0- '90- ‘S0~ A30AY S£9000| €
vr 0g-934-20 3SVIT3A TVILINI y09000| v
QINOEddY 3iva NOLJI¥DS3Aa #0023 | A3
NOISIATY

Y0ARY ETO0009 €7

~10¥333q,,
29483qg ¢

129y6 1n) juauodwo) A@ .




1 40 | 33HS ﬁ Wl 80'0/$0'0 E_ SHOH FIVDE [s3HoN] uau N SAY SNOISNVNID

0A3Y” £T00009 ¥1

v 8.9000¢O0 |V

AJd ‘ON "OM@ | 3218 (21DZIUDOINA
34D ‘Isve ousoidouueyl) Adl
‘AV¥d NOIWLD3ILO¥d 400 .

131 .

: O] NOUINOOIGHS ANY "MYIDIEHYY
n'ﬂm“_ﬁmo .m»nnc 3O Md0Oad TIOS IHL S DMMYET

"E20¢ aS IS oo @ SHHL N GBAVANO D MOLVINECN FHL

. ;< U l_ m 2 <a MVIDENY SO NOSTNE NILLEM
ot Eougin xeg 4 LOHIIM TIOHM ¥ 3¥ 30 .8Vd NI
3n0puy pion

TYUNIGHNOD ONV ASVIINIONS

L | _o.m_v
3002 31vQ "300D YOANIA y 86
STIOH INJWHOVLLY OV WIHS ——_lezzgl] | o523
| . 1v.N
PLTTI0 Y
L IﬁvL
__ L= | ¥ .Ped uoi13101d 400Y,,
jesianiun
———— R S |
vr SL-NVT-1E 3SVI13 TYILINI 8¥500D A4 H@@—.—W H.=U HC@COQEOU @
Q3A0Y¥dY 3lva NOILdI¥D$3a #0023 | ‘AR
NOISIAY




14O | 133H% ._ Al Gf /640 w _ INCH 3Ivs

[SION] L Wi S SNOISNAWK

g 96900000 |V
AT "ON "OMa | 37Is
340 v ONILVOD WVYZ/M T3LS

s MAY 1D 1INV

. S¥B10 VI Rsapu:
EZ0Z ANS 5

006+ 8B9'RL8 0y
YUON
“ ' @
“su] “eifaued

MYIDTINYA 4O NOISSINEED HALLIRIM
i LNOHLA TYOHM V¥ Sv 3O Lavd M
HOUDNJOBEBE ALY "MYTITINYY
4G A¥EeCad 3105 3H. 5 Shimvaa
SH1 NNV HOD HOWAWAOIN Bl

TVUNSAUNOD ONV AXVIINION

3O NOISIATYE ANY d38WNI LaVd
/ ‘300D 31¥a 3A0D JOANIA

1SvT1v8 33N 235 O $8v1 I1avanN3d

—NOIIVOO1
N DMANDXe

— L& 1IWWS 181 NVHL ¥3D¥¥1 HLONI1 TINAOW 404

1108 9W 304 STT0OH INFWHO V1LY T3NVd NIImML3g

LS 1WiS 181 NVHL §531 HIONTT IINAOW 3OS

N . 1109 9W 404 S3TOH INGWHDVLLY 13NV N33/A139

,

1109 9W 304
10718 INGWHDVLLY 13NV d3ANN

vr 41-1NM-G1L IWVN Ldvd daivadn §/5000 4
vl S1-NVI-1€ 3§¥3 134 TVILINI 8rG002 v
A3IAOYddY J1va NOLJIID53A #0203 | 'AH
NOISIAZS

YOA3Y ETO0009 ST

\\—_mms\
JeSIDAIUN

399Ys 1n) uauodwo) A@ '



(40 LS | wes ouize ]| swonmwes

1SIHOMI Wikt NEIAY SHOKHIWA

A4

A3

0€6000220

'ON "OMQ

v

328

ONILYOD WYZ /M 13318

LYW

Y42 ‘00§T 'INYULS VW

‘EEIK HINS 1S
o agf)pued

oI MpLauE s >><|_ U TAN < d 3hs NOHUM TICHM ¥ 5 AC.1aVa )
OOdh Bt a8 g HGC._DNA0YCIA AHY “MYTITalYd
Sr2i0 Y JUON 40 ME3dOEd TTOSIKL 51 S vad

‘CLHRORd 8
SYIOWIHYI IO NOISEWRId .uam

[ M QIO D NOUYINIOINI FHL
TVUHITHNOD ONV AUTIHBE0Id

®

v EL9
i i A ; |.wm%swdnm“w%m %w_w j - 1108 I0LWI.8/¢ 304
ﬂ — = 1 AVQ 5000 oA | 0T INBWHOVLLY 1350738 1 ¥W XE
7 /
_l ”..\ = = d\
- = - Ired] 3
0151 —-L9¥8] WINOS1Z NYHL 43D HLONI1 IINAOW 304
1104 9W 304 1108 9W 304 STIOH INFWHDVLLY TINVd NZImI3E
1O7S INFWHOVLLY 13NVd 330NN o
_ e e L9-8lWW0S1Z OL LS 1£IWwWS 181 NFIM:3E HIDONT1 TINACW 403
) 1108 9W JO4 STTOH INFWHOVLLY 13NVd NIIMmITE
[5&2] L8712 WWS18L NVHL S537 HIONIT ITNAOW 304
L 062 (0 1708 9W 304 STTOH ENFWHDOVLLY ANV N3IML3E
vr LZ-AYI-0L 3SVITIY IVILINI 059000 | Vv
JIACUdY 3va NOILI¥D53a #0037 | AR

NOISIATY

20AY ETO0009 91

«~IS YVIN,
jessaniun

399YS 1n) Jusuodwio)

<



v0AY ETO0009 L1

wodmej|aued @sa|es 19ejuo) HIegqpasd 10 suoisany Jo4

)



YOITA

ENERGY

Value Beyond

Power Conversion
DPI-208 & DPI-480

Yotta’s Dual Power Inverter (DPI) is designed for three-phase grid connection (208V or 480V) and has dual applications:
solar only or solar + energy storage. This unique feature delivers maximum flexibility and brings all the benefits of a
microinverter at a price equivalent to string inverters. Rated at 1.8kW @ 480V and 1.728kW @ 208V, this four-port,
three-phase microinverter can be used with up to four, high-capacity PV modules and is compatible with Yotta's
SolarLEAF energy storage technology and high performance bi-facial solar modules.

A praven reliabla solution in a competitive landscape,
Yotta’s DPI 208/480 is a four-port, three-phase,
microinverter that competes head-to-head with string
inverters paired with rapid shut-down devices (RSD) or
optimizers, In addition to its low-cost and superior
performance, there are several key differentiators that

make it stand /out in the US market and be a leading

inverter technology far commercial'and industrial solar
applications.

Streamlined System Design

Yotta's DPI Is modeled in HelioScope for bankable
energy yield simulator and financial calculator, With
simplified design comes faster permit approvals,
installation efficiency and resulting cost savings.

- Each DPI unit conneets to up to 4x modules and
up to 5x DPI units connect'on an AC trunk at 208V
(iie. 20x modules per AC trunk). At 480V, this
ingreases to 11x DPI units (i,e. 44x modules per AC
trunk), Each trunk simply connects into a 30A 3P
breaker at the AC panel.

Superior Safety

Yotta’s commitment to built-in safety is highlighted in

the DPI’s best-in-class design.

- In contrast with string inverters which operate at
dangerously high DC voltages on customers' roofs,
Yotta's DPI inverters operate at a low DC voltage.
Specifically, DC voltages will never exceed 60V,
dramatically reducing arc fault risk and associated
hazards.

- Compliant with Rule 21, the DPI has been well
tested to ensure rapid shut-down whenever
operating conditions stray from predictable
thresholds.

- Ability to actively manage grid functions with UL
1741 SA (SB pending).

- The DPI 280/480 is grid interactive through its
Reactive Power Control (RPC) feature to support
grid power management.

- Fire departments, first-responders and anyone
coming into contact with a PV system prefer
microinverters’ low fire risk potential.

Maximizes the use of your rooftop area, enabling
multi-faceted roof layouts vs. reduced system
siZing.

Elimipates additional DC cable runs.

Replaces the need for separate power optimizers
and modute tevel rapid shiitdown devices (RSD).
Delivers three-phase 208V or 480V in
small-to-large sized systems without a step-down
transformer.

Compatible with all leading 60~cell and 72-call PV
modules (Up to 670WH) including Yottas
YSM-450W and 540W bi-Facial panels.




 Value Beyond Power Con

i

While a streamlined system design path is prized in

the office, time spent in the field on rooftops and job

sites is frequently where project budgets: fall apart.

The DPI's design engineers kept this front-of-npiind

with the following vallie-adds.

- Electricians understand the language of AC
electrical. Eliminating the need for specialized
DC training and skills means more contractors
will canfidently quote and install a DRI AC-based
system.
DPI's four-port design enables installation up to
2009% faster than ather micdule level panel
electronics (MLPE) and reducing the nlimber of
devices on the roof by at least 50%.
AC balance-of-system (BOS) parts are unjversally
available; enabling a quick run to the
neighborhood electrical shop Ws. ‘waiting on
shipping from a far-away solar distributor. Fewer
installation errors essociated with rooftop cable
crimping and other points of DC failure,
Microinverters eliminate labor-intensive
string-inverter racking and mounting costs.
Design changes in the field are simple as opposed
to complex DC string systems.
At less than 13 pounds per unit, no heavy moving
equipment is required as compared with heavy
string inverter placement and installation,

Reliable & Easy to Maintain

The days of sending technicians to chase an elusive
ground fault or error on a string system are a
headache of the past. Enter the zero maintenance

four-port microinverter with industry leading

diagnostics.

- Module-level monitoring improves system
reliability, long-term yield and makes

troubleshooting a breeze.

- Microinverters eliminate the single point of failure
risk inherent in string inverters. String inverter
failures require immediate attention given that
they have significant impact to system
performance. Module-level failures are mere
service calls with minimat production loss.

- Four-port design translates to as much as 50%
fewer required units per system compared with
other microinverter technologies.

- DPI's offers reliability superior to that of string
inverters paired with optimizers or RSD devices.

- When required, a section of the array can be
electrically isolated for maintenance, compared
with string inverter systems. No heavy equipment
to lift or replace.

Ver. 2.0 March 2023

P— — e e = — - -

Maximized Performance

PV system performance equates faster payback
times, which equates increased return  on
investment and ultimately customer satisfaction. In
other words; systern performance is ‘where the
rubber meets the road.

-~  With module-level maximum power point
tracking (MPPT), each module's output is
generated independently, and is unaffected by
shading, module mismatch) or output loss in a
neighboring modula.

Microinverters add value by powering up earlier
in the day and shutting down later in the day
than string inverter optimizers, expanding the
production curve.

The more complex the roof's module layout, the
stranger DPI's valie proposition becomes based
on yield per sguare foot

Yotta's 25-year extended warranty more than
doubles the typical string inverter warranty (10
years).

SAFETY
PAOYECTION
@ RELAY
PLUG
#p) s
READY

Proof

ADJUSTABLE

O
—0— POWER _= RAPID
——0 FACTOR _© EOMPLIANT

4

ADVANCED

uin

DIAGNOSIS

DISS|PATION
TECHNOLOGY

Future

Whether it's utilities ending Net Energy Metering
(NEM), implementing Time-0f-Use (TOU) tariffs or
markets opening up via demand response programs,
the pairing of energy storage with solar will become
the norm. Whether it makes economic sense today,
or will tomorrow, Yotta DPI future-proofs your solar
installation so that you can retrofit energy storage
seamlessly at any point in the future.

- Optimized for integration with Yotta’s SolarLEAF
energy storage technology anywhere in the
array. The DPI system is inherently
storage-ready without requiring any additional
complex electrical infrastructure. The SolarLEAF
can be simply installed between the solar
module and the DPI by disconnecting the MC4
connectors and then reconnecting them to the
SolarLEAF. Simple!

- No modification to the AC system is required.

il

YOTTA ENERGY INC.

2101 E. Saint Elmo Road, Suite 150
Austin, TX 78744

+1(512) 856 7788



\\ﬂ YOITA DPI-208 & DPI1-480

CNERGY 3-Phase Microinverters

Yotta's Dual Power Inverters (DPI-208 and DPI1-480) are native 3-phase microinverters that each support four
high capacity solar modules and deliver outstanding performance. The internals are protected with silicone
to reduce stress on the electronics, increase its waterproof properties, dissipate heat, and to provide
maximum system reliability. Yotta’s DPI-208 and DPI-480 are powerful plug-and-play MLPE inverters that
install faster than any other solution in the market and comply with rapid shutdown requirements. Their
design improves thermal dissipation while maximizing power production.

- DPI (Dual Power Inverter) designed to work

with PV or Yotta's: SolarLEAF energy storage technology
- Native 3-phase power output (208V or 480V)

- Low Voltage DC input (<60V)

-4 Solar Module Input Channels, 2 MPPT's

- Continuous rated AC autput power 1728VA @208V and
1800VA @480V

- Engineered far high-capacity PV modules

- Maximum input current 20A

- Integrated Safety Protection Relay

- Rapid Shutdown Compliant
- Adjustable Power Factor

: f'l I" .- '\'.I Fi ‘.l {_‘k -.. = = PLUG ..
s 4O\ >, " COMPLIANT
Pgl'\ells)E S OUTPUT VOLTAGE READY a
SAFETY o ADJUSTABLE L'J (l g s AN
. PROTECTION . " POWER AD\VA‘.NCED IR ¥ ?
"RELAY - FACTOR H EAT REMOTE
TECHNOLOGY DIAGNOSIS
I . ’YO][A - . e
- Monitors and Analyzes each solar module and itk - : &
microinverter ﬁ i
- Allows Remote Access to the solar array @
- Displays Performance Issues and Alerts the user 7 R
to events Normal &
- Real Time Communication = Adeps
- Graphs system solar output over time to boost .
troubleshooting 2270
Ver. 5.2

April 2023



MUD L

NPUT DATA (DC}

Peak Power Tracking Voltage
Operating Voltage Range
Maximum Input Voltage
Maximum Input Current

Maximum Input Short Circuit Current

OUTPUT DATA (AC

Maximum Continuous Output Power
Nominal Output Voltage/Range
Adjustable Output Voltage Range
Nominal Output Current

Maximum Output Fault Current (AC)
and Duration

Grid Connections

Nominal Output Frequency/Range "
Adjustable Output Frequency Range
Power Factor

Maximum Units per 30A branch®

AC Bus Cable

Peak Efficiency

Nominal MPPT Efficiency

Night Power Consumption

Operating Ambient Temperature Range(3)
Storage Temperature Range
Dimensions (W x H x D)

Weight

DC Connector Type

Cooling

Enclosure Environmental Rating

Communication (Inverter To ECU)®
Isolation Design
Energy Management
Warranty
CA1 & °
Safety, EMC & Grid Compliances

Meets the standard requirements for Distributed
L Energy Resources (UL-1741) and identified with the
CSA Listed Mark

C us

(1) Nominal voltage/frequency range can be extended beyond nominalif required by the utility.

{2) Lirnits may vary. Refer to local requirements to define the number of micrainverters per branch in your area

{3} Inverter may enter low power mode in envi with poor ilation or limited heat dissiy

{4) Recommend no more than 80 inverters register to one ECU for stable communication, ®

DPI-208 DPI-480

32Vv-45v

26V-60V
60V

20Ax 4

25A per input

1728VA 1800VA
208Vv/183Vv-229V 480V/422V-528Y
166V-240V 385Vv-552V
4.8Ax3 217AX3

L-L:85.4Apk, 13.6ms of
duration, 4.967Arms

L-L:35.1Apk, 13.9ms of
duration, 2.199Arms

480V 3-Phase
(480Y/277V, 480 Delta)

208V 3-Phase
(208Y/120V, 240 Delta, 240
Delta High Leg)

60Hz/59.3Hz-60.5Hz
55Hz-65Hz
0.99/0.8 leading...0.8 lagging

AWG 10

96.5%
99.5%
40mw

-40°F to +149°F(-40°C to +65°C)
-40°F to +185°F(-40°C to +85°C)
14” x 9,5” x 1,8” (359mm X 242mm X 46mm)
13 lbs (6kg)
Staubli MC4 PV-ADBP4-S28ADSP4-S2
Natural Convection - No Fans
Type 6

Encrypted ZigBee
High Frequency Transformers, Galvanically Isolated
Yotta EMA (Web and App)
10 Years Standard ; 25 Years Optional

UL-1741; CA Rule 21 (UL 1741 SA and UL 1741 SB); CSA C22.2 No.
1071-16; FCC Part 15; ANSI C63.4; ICES-003; IEEE154T;
NEC2014 & NEC2017 Section 69011 DC Arc-Fault circuit;
Protection NEC2014 & NEC2017 & NEC2020 Section 6380.12
Rapid Shutdown of PV systems on Building

YOTTA ENERGY INC.

2101 E. Saint Elmo Road, Suite 150
Austin, TX 78744

+1 (512) 856 7788



OHelioScope

PC Dual - A440 Top Roof(SW) = .1 ‘o1 111 OLIVIA STREET, KEY WE<T FL,

/& Report L System Metrics Q@ Project Location
Project Name Douglas Comm Center Design PC Dual - Ad40 Top Roof(SW)
Project Address 111 OLIVIA STREET, KEY WEST, FL, Module DC 28.2 kW

Nameplate ’
prafared B Bob Williams

P 4 bobw@saltservice.net inyerter Ac .

Nameplate Load Ratio: 0.24
- S Annual 48.91 MWh
ALTENERGY Production i

Perfarmance 85.4%
Ratio
kwh/kwp 1,736.9

TMY, 10km Grid (24.55,-81.85), NREL

Weather Dataset
(prospector)

34dd91d93+2d85c¢5¢137-1646ec55a-
€726¢14e3e

Simulator Version

[l Monthly Production O Sources of System Loss

&k

AC System: 0.5% Shading: 0.2%
Inverters: 3.5% \ . _ / Reflection: 3.1%
) | qi 1
" | ':.\

M
Clipping: 0.0% n

é Wiring: 0.3% ~ o I —— Soiling: 2.0%
g P -

Mismatch: 2.2% \

: {

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep act Nov Dec

Irradiance: 1.1%

Temperature: 5.1%

© 2023 Aurora Solar December 18, 2023




OHelioScope

Annual Production Report praduced oy
& Annual Production & Condition Set
Description Output % Delta Description Condition Set 2
Annual Global Horizontal Irradiance 2,047 Weather Dataset  TMY, 10km Grid (24.55,-81.85), NREL (prospector)
POA [rradiance 20344 -0.6% Solar Angle
S Shaded Irradiance 20208 02% Location Meteo Lat/Lng
kWh/m? i i .
( ) Irradiance after Reflection 1,966.0 3.1% Transposition beres Model
Irradiance after Soiling 1,926.7 -2.0% Model
Total Collector Irradiance 1,926.7 0.0% Temperature Sandia Model
Nameplate 55,680.3 Model
Output at Irradiance Levels 55,057.2 -1.1% Rack Type a b Temperature Delta
Output at Cell T t D 52,239. -5.1% ) .
utput at Cell Temperature Derate 4 ! Temperature Fixed Tilt 35  -0075 3°C
f'?v?,;\g)y Output After Mismatch 51,098.7 -2.2% Model Flush Mount 281 -0.0455 o°C
i Parameters
Optimal DC Output 50,938.9 -0.3% East-West 356 0075 3°C
i G, 3 A
Constrained DC Output 50,9389 0.0% Carport 356 0075 30
Inverter OQutput 49,156.1 -3.5%
) F M A M ] ) A s o N D
Energy to Grid 48,9103 -0.5% Soiling (%)
i 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Temperature Metrics
X R Irradiation
Avg. Operating Ambient Temp 255°C Variance 5%
Avg. Operating Cell Temp 35.1°C
Cell Temperature &c
Simulation Metrics Spread
Operating Hours 4660 inni
P £ Module Binning 0% to 5%
Solved Hours 4660 Range
AC System 0.50%
Derate
Module :;)Ioaded Characterization
Module
Characterizations  SPR-A440- . Sunpower_SPR_A440_COM_Preliminary,PAN,
coM HelioScope PAN
(SunPower)
Component Device Uploaded By Characterization
Characterizations g4, 30 508Y.N (Sol-Ark) HelioScope Spec Sheet
8 Components % Wiring Zones
Component Name Count Description Combiner Poles String Size Stringing Strategy
Inverters 30K-3P-208V-N (Sol-Ark) 1(30.0 kW) Wiring Zone - 8-8 Along Racking
Strings 10 AWG (Copper) 8(550.0 ft)
Module SunPower, SPR-A440-COM 64(28.2 222 Field Segments
(440w} kw) Int .
Description Racking Orientation Tilt Azimuth n ra.row !'a me Frames Modules Power
Spacing Size
Field Segment  East- Landﬁcape 10° 2362501° 02f i 2 o 28.2
1 West (Horizontal) kW

© 2023 Aurora Solar December 18, 2023




OHelioScope

Annual Production Report

@ Detailed Layout

2023 Aurora Solar [ December 18, 2023




Appendix 1

SALT =ENERGY
System Operations and Maintenance

Annual Service Plan Definition for:
Frederick-Douglass Center

Salt Energy is happy to propose an Annual Service Plan for the Frederick-Douglass Center. SALT Energy offers 2 levels
of service for your convenience.

SRS Annual Replacement
Remote Remote Analysis 3 . Travel Time R
O&M SERVICES |Technica| Monitoring Monthly 2 Pre.ventlve On-?lte Lz-‘Jbor Discount {off ‘Parts Annual Price for
> | Reports Maintenanc | Services |Discount Discount PV (28,160 W)
| Support |and Detection Warranty ) full labor rate)
i | e Inspection {MSRP)
Diagnosis
Level Tier 1 X X X Per Use Per Use Per Use 5% 40% 5% S 1,975.00
Tier 2 X X X X X Per Use | 10% 50% 10% S 3,950.00
DEFINITIONS:

Remote Technical Support

Includes phone and email support for answering questions, providing standard product information, and performing initial
diagnosis for issues that may come up in monitoring and reporting for covered systems. A recommendation for next steps
will be provided which may include additional remote technical services and (or) a site visit. Such additional services
would be billed at the specified discounted rates. Support for products and services not provided by SALT (unless
specifically included on the contract) is not included and will be billed at the specified discounted rates also.

Remote Monitoring & Detection

SALT will monitor* the covered system for any warnings or alarms and will perform a remote check and if a problem is
indicated, SALT will perform an initial diagnosis as part of technical support and notify the customer of the matter and
recommended next steps.

Monthly Reports

Each month, SALT will log into the system remotely and pull data and generate a summary report. Such reports shall
include an overview of the system performance, component status and any relevant trends as provided by the installed
equipment. Reports shall be emailed to the designated mailbox of the customer.

Remote Analysis & Diagnosis

Once a problem or issue is detected, SALT will perform a deeper investigation of the situation to determine the root cause
of the matter. This may include additional remote access to the system for the purposes of adjustment of settings, power
off/on, resetting of equipment and extraction of additional data. SALT may work with the equipment manufacturer in a
remote setting to further diagnose the issue. This may result in the requirement for a technical site visit to completely
diagnose the issue before the manufacturer will allow a warranty claim.

Annual Preventive Maintenance Inspection

SALT will provide an annual on-site visit by qualified technicians to inspect the PV system end to end. This includes
inspection of all SALT provided equipment including Solar Modules, Inverters, PV Strings, Power Distribution Panels,
Racking, Infrastructure, and electrical connections. A comprehensive written report will be provided within 2 weeks of
the inspection. Such report will include all relevant findings, photos, tables and graphs where appropriate to document

2992 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050
Office (305) 289 -1150 « Fax (305) 289 - 0275
info@saltservice.net_» www.saltenergy.net



the inspections performed. Recommendations for follow up work such as replacements or modifications will be included.
Any additional services requested by the customer during the site visit that is not part of the inspection will be billed at
the appropriate discounted labor rate. Any special equipment or services required for direct and safe access to supported
systems for on-site work would be an additional cost. Additional inspections can optionally be provided within the same

year if desired.

On-Site Services
Outside of the Annual Preventive Maintenance Inspection, SALT Energy can provide on site technical services for

troubleshooting, warranty replacements, modifications, or additional preventive maintenance. Such services are
considered ad-hoc and will be billed on a per use basis based at the discount level of the selected Tier of service. SALT
requires direct and safe access to supported systems and equipment for on-site service. Any special equipment or services
required for direct and safe access to supported systems for on-site work would be an additional cost, e.g. manlift, crane,

material lifting equipment rentals.

Discounts
SALT provides Service Contract customers with discounted rates for labor, travel and replacement parts.

Labor Rates

Rates Tierl ~ Tier2
Base Rate [Labor  |Travel Labor  |Travel
Discount Amount | 0% 5% 35% 10%) 35%
Panel Washer / Labor|$ 75.00|$ 7125 |$ 4875|$ 67505 4875
Service Technican | $ 150.00 | $142.50 | $ 97.50 | $135.00 $§ 97.50
Service Engineer ___$ 200.00 $190.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 130,00

PM/Supervisor | $250.00 | $237.50 | $ 162.50 | $ 225.00 | $ 162.50

* Internet connection and remote monitoring subscription required to be provided by customer

2992 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050
Office (305) 289 ~-1150 « Fax (305) 289 - 0275
info@saltservice.net » www.saltenergy.net



